PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Casper PALUDAN	03/30/2007
James EDINGER	03/30/2007
Rhyor HARBACHEUSKI	03/30/2007
RoseAnn MURRAY	03/30/2007
Robert J. HARIRI	03/30/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Anthrogenesis Corporation
Street Address:	7 Powder Horn Drive
City:	Warren
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07059

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12687851

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (858)314-1150

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 858-314-1200

Email: scgenua@jonesday.com

Correspondent Name: JONES DAY

Address Line 1: 222 East 41st Street
Address Line 2: Sandra Genua

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10017-6702

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 501872-999912

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Sandra Genua

PATENT

REEL: 024633 FRAME: 0796

CH \$40.00 1268

501223543

Total Attachments: 7 source=9516-446-999_assgt#page1.tif source=9516-446-999_assgt#page2.tif source=9516-446-999_assgt#page3.tif source=9516-446-999_assgt#page4.tif source=9516-446-999_assgt#page5.tif source=9516-446-999_assgt#page6.tif source=9516-446-999_assgt#page8.tif

PATENT REEL: 024633 FRAME: 0797

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Casper Paludan, residing at 315 W. 33rd Street, New York, NY 10001, James Edinger, residing at 49 Kenilworth Drive West, Stamford, CT 06902; Ryhor Harbacheuski, residing at 289 Ivy Street, Kearny, NJ 07032; RoseAnn Murray, residing at 285 Herman Street, Glen Ridge, NJ 07028; and Robert J. Harrir, residing at 341 Mendham Road, Bernardsville, NJ 07924, ASSIGNORS, citizens of Denmark, the United States and Belarus, are the inventors of the invention IMMUNOMODULATION USING PLACENTAL STEM CELLS, for which we have executed an application for a Patent of the United States

- which is identified by Jones Day docket no. 9516-446-999
- 🖄 which was filed October 13, 2006, Application No. 11/580,588

and WHEREAS, ANTHROGENESIS CORPORATION, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state of New Jersey, and having an office for the transaction of business at 45 Herschill Rd., Cedar Knolls, New Jersey 07927, ASSIGNEE is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for parents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the saine to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures.

Date	3/30	, 2007	Cospex Palinian	Comps Palmal	Ĺ5.
Date	313-0	, 2007	James Edinger		L.S.
Date	March, 30th	, 2007	Ryhor Harbacheuski		L.S.
Date		, 2007	RoseAnn Murray		LS.
Date	3/30/67	. 2007	Robert J. Hariri	All-	L.S.
acknowl	on March 30 2007 Ty known to me on the basis of sausta	ctory evi I the sam half of w	dence to be the person(s) we can his/her/their authorized	. Notary Public, personally appeared Casper Palus 1050 name(s) is subscribed to the within instrument and capacityfies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the ecuted the instrument.	
LAI-2840	Bohin F	love	Page Lat 2		

16

Notary Public of New Jersey My Commission Expires August 24, 2009

State of)	
County of) \$\$.:)	
instrument the person(s)	it hashe/they executed the same in	, Notary Public, personally appeared <u>James Edinger</u> , ce to be the person(s) whose name(s) is subscribed to the within instrument and his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the hite person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
 instrument and acknowle 	adged to me that he/she/they execu	RODIO DOVE. Notary Public, personally appeared Ryhor stactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is subscribed to the within ted the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their pon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
State of County of	hand and official seal (C) (SS:	Robin Dove Notary Public of New Jersey My Commission Expires August 24, 2009
On personally known to me acknowledged to me tha instrument the person(s)	t he/she/they executed the same in	Notary Public, personally appeared <u>RoseAnn Murray</u> , see to be the person(s) whose name(s) is subscribed to the within instrument and his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
State of County of)) \$5:)	
acknowledged to me that instrument the person(s).	t he/she/they executed the same in l	Notary Public, personally appeared Robert J. Hariri, to be the person(s) whose name(s) is subscribed to the within instrument and nis/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the the person(s) acred, executed the instrument.

Page 2 of 2

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Casper Paludan, residing at 315 W. 33rd Street, New York, NY 10001; James Edinger, residing at 49 Kenilworth Drive West, Stamford, CT 06902; Ryhor Harbacheuski, residing at 289 Ivy Street, Kearny, NJ 07032; RoseAnn Murray, residing at 288 Herman Street, Glen Ridge, NJ 07028; and Robert J. Hariri, residing at 341 Mendham Road, Bernardsville, NJ 07924, ASSIGNORS, citizens of Denmark, the United States and Belarus, are the inventors of the invention IMMUNOMODULATION USING PLACENTAL STEM CELLS, for which we have executed an application for a Patent of the United States

- which is identified by Jones Day docket no. 9516-446-999
- which was filed October 13, 2006, Application No. 11/580,588

and WHEREAS, ANTHROGENESIS CORPORATION, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state of New Jersey, and having an office for the transaction of business at 45 Horsehill Rd., Cedar Knolls, New Jersey 07927, ASSIGNEE is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof:

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures.

Date	, 2007	Casper Paludan		L.S.
Date <u>@ 3 ~ 3 Ø</u>	, 2007	James Edinger	Jane Edrige	L.S.
Date	, 2007	Ryhor Harbacheuski		L. S .
Date	, 2007	RoseAnn Murray		L.S.
Date	, 2007	Robert J. Hariri		L.S.
State of) SS.:				
acknowledged to me that he/she/they exe instrument the person(s), or the entity upon	cuted the sam on behalf of w	e in his/her/their authorized	, Notary Public, personally appeared <u>Casper Pal</u> whose name(s) is subscribed to the within instrument and capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on tecuted the instrument.	<u>udan,</u> l he
WITNESS my hand and officia	ıl seal			
		Page 1 of 2		

*

State of New Years	395.		
<u>`</u> ``` `` `` `` `` `` `` `` `` `` `` ``)	auden Manatary Public personally appeared James Edinser	
personally known to me on the acknowledged to me that he/s	e basis of satisfactory evidence to be he/they executed the same in his/her	the person(s) whose name(s) is subscribed to the within instrument and their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the erson(s) acted, executed the instrument.	
State of)	MAUREEN MANSON Notary Public State of New Jersey My Commission Expires Sep 16, 2010	
County of) SS.:)		
instrument and acknowledged	to me that he/she/they executed the	, Notary Public, personally appeared Ryhor vevidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is subscribed to the within same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their half of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	
WITNESS my hand	and official seal		
)) ss.:		
acknowledged to me that he/s	he/they executed the same in his/her	, Notary Public, personally appeared RoseAnn Murra the person(s) whose name(s) is subscribed to the within instrument and their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the rson(s) acted, executed the instrument.	Y.
WITNESS my hand	and official seal		
State of)) SS.:		
County of)		
acknowledged to me that he/sl	he/they executed the same in his/her	, Notary Public, personally appeared Robert J. Hariri, the person(s) whose name(s) is subscribed to the within instrument and their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the rson(s) acted, executed the instrument.	
WITNESS my hand	and official seal		

LAI-2840697v1 501872 - 999611

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Casper Paludan, residing at 315 W. 33rd Street, New York, NY 10001; James Edinger, residing at 49 Kenilworth Drive West, Stainford, CT 06902; Ryhor Harbacheuski, residing at 289 lvy Street, Kearny, NJ 07032; RoseAnn Murray, residing at 28S Herman Street, Glen Ridge, NJ 07028; and Robert J. Hariri, residing at 341 Mendham Road, Bernardsville, NJ 07924, ASSIGNORS, citizens of Denmark, the United States and Belarus, are the inventors of the invention IMMUNOMODULATION USING PLACENTAL STEM CELLS, for which we have executed an application for a Patent of the United States

- which is identified by Jones Day docket no. 9516-446-999
- which was filed October 13, 2006, Application No. 11/580,588

and WHEREAS, ANTHROGENESIS CORPORATION, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state of New Jersey, and having an office for the transaction of business at 45 Horsehill Rd., Cedar Knolls, New Jersey 07927, ASSIGNEE is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Parent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures.

Date	, 2007	Casper Paludan		L.S.
Date	, 2007	James Edinger		L.S.
Date	, 2007	Ryhor Harbacheuski		L.S.
Date 0330	, 2007	RoseAnn Murray	3.7 m	⇒ L.S.
Date	, 2007	Robert J. Hariri		L.S.
State of) SS.: County of)				
On	executed the sam	e in his/her/their authorize	. Notary Public, personally appeared <u>Caspe</u> whose name(s) is subscribed to the within instrument capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) executed the instrument.	r Paludan, t and on the
WITNESS my hand and of	ficial scal			
LA1-2840697v1	A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	Page 1 of 2		

State of)				
) SS.:				
County of)				
acknowned according	to me that he/she/mey	executed the same in i	te to be the person(s) whose his/her/their authorized cap the person(s) acted, execu-	acity(nec) and that he hield	ally appeared James Edinger, the within instrument and ner/their signature(s) on the
WIT	NESS my hand and off	icial seal			
State of)) SS,:				
County of)				
signature(s) on	MUNICUM COLLECTION OF THE CO	son(s), or the entity up	factory evidence to be the per ed the same in his/her/their on behalf of which the pers	"QUITHOTITED CONGOINGIAGE A	to de time to have been discountable and
State of NACCOUNTY of 6-	m seesy) ss.: 03.30	2007 holove na 5	FERRATE B. /FB = SS AA	J. Marris D. H.	
			e to be the person(s) whose is/her/their authorized cape the person(s) acted, execute		ally appeared RoseAnn Murray, ne within instrument and er/their signature(s) on the
WIT	SS my hand and offi	.	JERROLD B. (NOTARY PUBLIC (Y COMMISSION EXP		
State of C	/			19147,2009	-
County of) SS.:)				
acknown curcuit	o me arai ne she inev e	accure the same in m	to be the person(s) whose is/her/their authorized capa he person(s) acted, execute	ottidiae) and that by biatha	lly appeared <u>Robert J. Hariri</u> e within instrument and n/their signature(s) on the
WITN	ESS my hand and offi	vial seal			
······································			·-		

State of)			
County of) SS.:)			
instrument the person(s), or	, 2007, before me, the basis of satisfactory evidence to sate in his the entity upon behalf of which the and and official seal	her/their authorized canacity(ie	es), and that by his/her/their sign	ed James Edinger, strument and nature(s) on the
State of County of)) SS.:			
•	2007 1 6	••		
signature(s) on the instrumen	, 2007, before me,	the same in his/her/their author	ized canacity(ies), and that by b	d <u>Ryhor</u> to the within is/her/their
	7-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11			
State of)) SS.:			•
County of)			
acknowledged to me that he/	, 2007, before me,	her/their authorized capacity(ies	s), and that by his/her/their sign:	d RoseAnn Murray strument and ature(s) on the
Service Act of Action				
State of New Sury County of Union) SS.:			
On personally known to me oil the acknowledged to me that he/s	he basis of satisfactory evidence to she/they executed the same in his/the entity upon behalf of which the	ner/ineir allinorized canacity(les	() and that hy his/her/their signs	Robert J. Hariri, trument and ature(s) on the
WITNESS my hand	d and official seal	•		
		a s	MAUREEN MANSON Notary Public tate of New Jersey nission Expires Sep 16, 2010	
•				4

Page 2 of 2

LAI-2840697v1 501872 - 999611